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This map was made from

l, Louis A. Pence, of Rock Springs, Wyoming, hereby state:
notes taken during an actual survey under my direct supervision on ND‘U’EM BE

and it correctly shows the location of PUCKETT WGV 21-23-697.

NOTES
GPS OPERATOR MARK BESSIE
CBSERVED A PDOP OF 2.1.

ALL GPS OBSERVATIONS ARE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH COGCC RULE MNO. 215.

EDGE OF COUNTY RD 26 1S APPROXIMATELY

7754 FROM PROPOSED WELL BORE
SURFACE USE IS MATIVE FOREST EXHIBIT 1

PILIAT OF DRILLING LOCATION
FOR

RIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
1414 ELK ST., ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82901 WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY

PH. (307) 362-5028 SCALE: 1" =1000' 1182' F/NL & 2003' F/'WL, SECTION 23,
FAX (307) 362-1056 JOB No. 14736 T.6 S., R. 97 W., 6th P.M.
REVISED DATE: 2/13/07 DATE DRAWN: 1/9/07 GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO
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PLAT OF DRILLING LOCATION
FOR
WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY
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GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO

RIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.
1414 ELK ST., ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82901

PH. (307) 362-5028 SCALE: 1"=1000"

FAX (307) 362-1056 JOB No. 14736
DATE DRAWN: 2/14/07
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PROPOSED ACCESS FOR
WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY
PUCKETT WGV 21-,22-23-697
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WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY
PUCKETT WGYV 21-,22-23-697
SEC. 23, T6S,R97 W, 6th P.M.
GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Beginning at the town of DeBeque, Colorado; travel Northwesterly on
County Road 204 for 5.4 miles to an existing access road. Turn right and
travel this road for 16.9 miles to the proposed access road. Turn left and
travel Southerly 0.2 miles to the location.



LOCATION RELEASE

TO: Blake Roush

FROM: Jim Schaff Operator: Williams Production RMT Company
DATE: June 25, 2007 Prospect: ~ West Grand Valley
RE: Well Name: Puckett WGV 21-23-697 Federal Lease No.: N.A.
Location: NENW 23-T6S-RO7W State Lease No.: N.A.
Area: West Grand Valley Fee Lease Name; Atlantic Richfield Company (#354)
County: Garfield Surface Owner: Puckett Land Company
State: Colorado Mineral Interest Owner:  Puckett Land Company
AFE #: see note below WPC WI: 100.00000%
Released for Staking and Permitting YES Released for Roads and Location (dirt work) YES
Released for Drilling NO
APPROVALS:
j ,\/M A - P
/Ji‘é Scha#—%ﬁr Staff Landman Date
COMMENTS:

TITLE/ECONOMIC/BUSINESS RISKS:

Parachute Operations Personnel: 1) Be mindful of the location of any easements, roads, railroad rights-of-way, reservoirs, ditches or
laterals, monumentation for mining claims, or the existence of mining operations located on or near the captioned lands. 2.) Be
mindful of any grazing leases, timber leases or recreational leases which may encumber the captioned lands. 3) Ensure operations are
in accordance with surface provisions contained in the lease. 4) Note pipeline easement in favor of Orion Energy Partners
traversing the N/2 of Section 23. 5) Note 50° pipeline easement in favor of Bargath traversing W/2N'W/4 of Section 23. 6) Note
pipeline easement in favor of Bargath traversing W/2 and NW/4NW/4 of Section 23. 7) Note pipeline easement in favor of
Northwest Pipeline Corporation traversing Section 23. 8) Verbal approval given by Puckett to build location.

Note: Puckett WGV 21-23-697 (62196005) and Puckett WGV 22-23-697 (62196012) will be drilled from this pad in 2007.

RE



FORM State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Sireel, Suite 801, Denver, Calarado B0203 Phone: {303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2106
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO:

2

Rev 12/05

o TIATE Tr

=
1. Dril, [ Joeepen, [ ]Reenter, [ ] Recomglete and Operate r i l'“_-'_' - Gl
2. TYPEOFWELL Refiling PIL;qgmg Bqnd Surety ID#
o] eas coaen[ | oTher: Sidetrack 1%
SINGLE ZONE | MULTIPLE ZONES| | COMMINGLE ZONES Complete the
. ! Attachment Checklist
3. Name of Operator: Williams Production RMT Company 4. COGCC Operator Number: 98850 QP jcogec
5. Address: 1515 Arapahoe St., Tower 3, #1000 ’ APD Orig & 1 Copy X
City:  Denver State: CO Zip: 80202 Farm 2A X
6. ContactName:  Howard Harris Phone: 303-606-4088 Fax: 303-629-8285 Well location plat X
7. WellName: Puckeit Weli Number: WGV 21-23-697 Topo map X
8. Unit Name (if appl): . ’ Mineral lease map X
8. Proposed Total Measured Depih: 9208 . Surface agrmt/Surety  |X
WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 30 Dayrotice letter  |X . L&
10. QUrQtr: NENW Sec: 23 Twp: 63 - Rng: 97W Mendian:  6th P.M. Deviated Drilling Plan  1X ‘
Latude:  33.512489 Longitude: 108.189652 Exceplion Location
FRUFST FEUFWL Request
Foolage At Surface:  |1182 {2003 ] ] ; Exception Loc Waivers
11. Field Name: Grand Valley Field Number: 31290 H25 Contingency Plan
12. Ground Elevation: 8581 13. County:  Garfield . Federal Drilling Permit
14. GPS Data: .
Date of Measurement:  11/26/2006 PDOP Reading: 2.1 Instrument Operator's Name: Mark Bessie
15, Il wellis: IZI Directional D Horizontal (highly deviated), submit devialeﬁ drilling plan. Bottomhole Sec Twp Bng:  NENW 23-76S-R97TW
FHLFSL FELIFWL FNLFSL FELFWL
Footage At Top of Prod Zone: 1949 [FwWijat Bettom Hole:  [729 ] 1949 | [FwL
18. Is location in a high density area (Rule 503b)? D Yas No 7
17. Distance to the nearest buiiding, public soad, abave ground utility or railroad: Aprox 7754’ (CR 26) (WGY 22-23.697 permi Submited)
18. Distance to Nearest Property Line: Approx 1182' SHL 19. Distance to nearest well permittec/completed in the same formalic  Approx 1258' From BHL
20. LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION
Objective Formationis) Formation Code Spacing Crder Number {s) Unit Acreage Assigned to Well Unit Configuration (N2, SE/4, etc.)
Williams Fork WMFK 510-20 (10 Acrg Density) 160 NW/4
21, Mineral Ownership: | X lFee State Federal Indian Lease #
22. Surface Cwnership: Fee State | Federal Indian
23. Is the Surface Cwner also the Mineral Owner? | [Yes { X [no Surface Surety ID#
23a.1f 23is Yes:

Is the Surface Owner(s) signature on the lease? Jves [ v

Surface Owners Agreement Attached or | 525,000 Blanket Surface Bond D$2,000 Surface Bond l |$5,000 Surface Bond
24, Using standard QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease description upon which this proposed wellsite is located (atiach separate sheetimap if you prefer);

Ses Attached

23b.1f 23 is Nox

25. Distance to Mearest Mineral Lease Line: Approx 729" BHL 26. Total Acres in Lease: Approx 9180
DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES

27, IsHzs anticipated? [ Jves [ X]No If Yes, attach contingency plan.
28. Will salt sections be encountered duing drilling? Yes | X | No
29. Will salt {(>15,00G ppm TDS Cl) or.oil based muds be used during drilling? Yes X [No
30. Hqusstions 27 or 28 are yes, is this location in a sensitive area (Rule 903)? Yes No if 28,29 or 30 are "Yes" a pit permit may be required.
31. Mud disposal: Offsite - Onsne

Method: Land Farming [:] Land Spreading [:] Disposai Facility X | Other:

Evaporation and Backfilling
NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion fiuids requires a pit permit {(Rule 905b.} if air/gas drilling, notify local fire officials.

String | SizeofHole | SieofCasing | WeightPerFoot. | Setting Depth Sacks Cément | Cement Bottom Cement Top
Surtace l14 374* lasie" [32.34 & 364 T 2746 Cirs Ct to Sfe 2746 Surface
Production [7 78" 14 12" 1164 9253 Crmt 200" above upperm{mesaverde sand
e e R Stage Too)

32. BOP Equipment Type:
33. Comments |

E] Annular Preventor | X | DoubleRam [ | Potating Head [ ] None

34. Initial Rule 306 Consultation took place on (date) _ 3/ <3/«
has been waived or if good faith effort did not result in consultation.
PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED.

1 hereby certify that a complete permit package has been sent to the applicable Local Government Designee(s), and alil stalements made in this form are
10 the best of my knowledge, 1 :, corrget, and complete.

e O b

Title: Sr. Engingering Technigian

.was waived, ot is not required. Provide supporting documentation if consultation

Signed: Print Name:

Date:

Howard Harris
'71/ |
Based on the information provided herein, this Application for Permit-te-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and is hereby approved.

COGCC Approved: dﬂ»z,i ) Director of COGCC vate: (/ 6 /50 7
&

Email:  Howard.Haris@Williams.com

PemitNumber:?m}?? Sgﬂ 55"/17/_17\‘:?

Expiration Date:

API NUMBER

045 )4/ 5 -o0

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

SEE ATTACHED PAGES:

CONDITIO
NOTICE TOOP



e Wthe’rm],/m”W” O == | Hm o i i

Rev 12105 Qil and Gas Conservatioh u@.l.ﬁgg‘ﬁﬂ f? - C E ! \ E D

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colerado 80203 Phone {303)694 2100 Fax (303)694 2109
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO
E Dirill, D Deepen, D Re-enter, D Recompiete and Operate

—_

A v e G‘]
2 TYPE OFWELL Refiling Pluggin %ﬂ?ﬁ%lgﬁ! 07
o] GASE coaen[ | OTHER Sidetrack C ﬂ%ﬂ

SINGLE ZONE MULTIPLE ZONES| | COMMINGLE ZONES Complets the
Attachment Checklist
3 Name of Operator Willams Production RMT Cornpany 4 COGCC Operator Number 96850 OP [COGEC
5 Address: 1515 Arapahoe St , Tower 3, #1000 APD Ong & 1 Copy X
City  Denver State  CO Zp 80202 Form 2A X |~
6 ContactName  Howard Harns Phone 303-606-4086 Fax 303-529-8285 Well location plat X pd
7 WelName Puckett ~ WellNumber WGV 21 23697~ |Topo map x |~
8  Unit Name (if appl) Mineral lease map X |
9 Proposed Total Measured Depth 9206 7~ Surface agrmt/Surety  |X
- _ WELL LOCATION INFORM}‘\}'ION ~ 30 Day notice letler LT 2
10 QtrQtr NENW Sec 23 Twp 63 - Rng 97W Mendian  6thPM Deviated Dnlling Plan X -~
lattude: 39512489 Longitude 108 189652 < Exception Location
2L — FECFWL Request
Footage At Surface  |1182 2003 lFWL I Exception Loc Warvers
11 FeldName Grand Valley Field Number 3200 7 H2S Contingency Plan
12 Ground Elevaton 8581 13 County  Garfield - Federal Dnling Permit
14 GPS Data
Date of Measurement  11/26/2006 ~ PDOP Reading 21 7 Instrument Operator's Name MarkBesse
15 Ilfwellis m Directional D Honzontat (ighly deviated), submit deviated dnlling plan Bottarmhole Sec Twp Rng ~ NENW 23-T6S-RITW
FNLFSL FELFWL FNLFSL FELFWL
Footage Al Top of Prod Zone  [729 [FNL]  [1o949 [Fwi)at Bottom Hole FNL 1949 '|/ [FwL
16 Islocation na high density area (Rule 6030)7 [__JYes [ No
17 Distance to the nearest bullding, public road, above ground ubéity or rairoad Aprox 7754' (CR 26) (WG 22 23697 pammt Submited) |
18 Distance to Nearest Property Line Approx 1182 BHL 19 Distance to nearest well permitted/completed in the same formate__ Approx 1256' From BHL ]
20 LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION
Objective Formation(s) Formation Code Spacing Order Number (s} Unit Acreage Assigned to Well Unit Configuration (N/2, SE/4, &ic )
Williams Fork WMFK ~ 510-20 (10 Acre Density) ~~ 160 - NWia - -
21 Mineral Ownership Fee ~~ State Federar [ Jindian Lease #
22  Surface Qwnership Fee = State Federal Indian
23 isthe Surface Owner also the Mineral Owner? | Yes | X [Ne— Surface Surety ID¥ _~
23a 2315 Yes Is the Surface Owner(s) signature on the lease? Yes DNO
23b 1f 2315 No mSurface QOwners Agreement Attached or $25,000 Blanket Surface Bond D$2,000 Surface Bond D$5.000 Surface Bond
24 Using standard QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease descnption upon which this proposed wellsite 1s located (attach separate sheetmap if you prefer)
See Attached
25 Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Line Approx 729' BHL - 26 Total Acres n Lease Approx 9180
DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES
27 15 H2S anticpated? I___l Yes Izl No If Yes, attach contingency plan
28 Will salt sections be encountered duing dnlling? D Yes | X | No
29 Wil salt (15,000 ppm TDS CIj or ol based muds be used during dnlling? Yes X | No
30 If queshons 27 or 28 are yes, 15 this location in a sensitive area (Rule 903)? Yes No I 28,29 or 30 are "Yes" a pit permit may be required
31 Mud disposal Offsde El Onsite
Method Land Farming D Land Spreading I:I Disposal Facility m Other  Evaporation and Backdilling
NOTE The use of an earthen pit for Recompletion fluids requires a pit permat {Rule 905b ) If aw/gas dnlling, notify local fire officials
String Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight Per Foot Setting Depth Sacks Cement | Cement Bottom Cement Top
Surface 14 34" 9 5/8" 32 34 & 364 2746 Circ Cmt to Sic 2746 Surface
Preduction 778" 41/2" 1164 9253 7 Cint 200' above uppermdmesaverde sand
Stage Tool
32 BOP Equipment Type IE Annular Preventor m Double Ram D Rotating Head D None
33 Comments
34 Inibial Rule 306 Consultation took place on (date) 3/ £3/27 ,was waived, or1s not required Provide supporting documentation if consultation
has baen wawved or of good faith effort did not result In consultation _
PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED
I hereby certify that a complete permit package has been sent to the applicable Local Government Designee(s), and all statements made in this form are,
to the best of m knowledge,tgm, corrfct, and complete
Signed -/ Pnnt Name  Howard Harns
Title $r Engneenng Techmician Date '?lE-/ 277 Emal  Howard Hams@Wwillams com
Based on the information provided herein, this Application for Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and 1s hereby approved
3 5-/5-07
COGCC Approved Director of COGCC Date (7
Permit Number 6 9 1 Expiration Dale 05 - /%-0 1
API NUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY
05- . -
PH5-]4/54 00 JENEENEN—_—
SEE ATTACHED PAGES

|

E CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND
l NOTICE TO OPERATORS
3

o



PUCKETT WGV &)/ 23-697

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

THE OPERATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH RULE 321 , AND IT SHALL BE THE
OPERATOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT THE WELLBORE COMPLIES
WITH SETBACK REQUIREMENTS IN COMMISSION ORDERS OR RULES PRIOR
TO PRODUCING THE WELL

24 HOUR SPUD NOTICE REQUIRED SEE NEW NOTICE GARFIELD COUNTY
RULISON FIELD NOTICE TO OPERATORS APPLIES TO THIS WELL. ALL
NOTIFICATION VIA E-MAIL JAIME ADKINS@STATE CO US

THE PROPOSED SURFACE CASING IS MORE THAN 50' BELOW THE DEPTH OF
THE DEEPEST WATER WELL WITHIN 1 MILE OF THE SURFACE LOCATION
WHEN CORRECTED FOR ELEVATION DIFFERENCES THE DEEPEST WATER
WELL WITHIN 1 MILE IS 120 FEET DEEP

PRODUCTION CASING TOP OF CEMENT MUST BE VERIFIED WITH CBL




NOTICE TO ALL OPERATORS
DRILLING WILLIAMS FORK FORMATION WELLS IN GARFIELD COUNTY
SURFACE CASING DEPTH AND MODIFICATION OF LEAKOFF TEST REQUIREMENTS
JUNE 23, 2006 (Amends May 3, 2001 Notice)

Based on the evaluation of the leakoff test data, drilling histones and reservoir parameters for Williams
Fork Formation wells 1n Garfield County, the surface casing setting depth requirements specified m the
September 22, 1998 policy statement amended May 3, 2001 will remain 1 effect Surface casing leakoff
tests will be performed at the discretion of the operator with the exception of additional leakoff test
requirements that may apply 1n the Grand Valley Field as required by an earlier notice The following
conditions are to be attached to all Permuts-to-Dnll for Williams Fork Formation or deeper gas wells in

Garfield County

The following shall be required in the Rulison Field Overpressured Area
1 The Rulison Field Overpressured Area s defined as (see attached map)
Township 6 South, Range 94 West, Sections 9, 15-23, 26-35
Township 7 South, Range 94 West, Sections 2-6, 8-10, 11, 15, 16
2 Surface casing must be set at a murimum depth of 1100 feet

The following shall be required 1n all fields 1n Garfield County
1 Notify the COGCC Northwest Area Engmeer 24 hours prior to commencing wellsite
construction, setung of conductor pipe, well spudding, runming all casing and any cementing
operations so that COGCC staff may have the opportunity to witness All nonfication shall be
given via e-mail whenever possible
Surface casing shall be set at a mummum depth of ten percent {(10%) of the total depth of the well
All lost errculation zones, gas kicks and water flows shall be reported to the COGCC Northwest
Colorado Area Engineer as soon as feasible within twenty-four (24) hours of occurrence
4 Sigmficant lost circulation shall be defined as a mud loss mn excess of 100 barrels and which
requires shut down of operations for an hour or longer to pump lost circulation material and
rebutld pit volume The following data 1s required depth, mud volume lost, whether or not a kick
ensued, mud weights before and after lost circulation, and procedures used to regain circulation
5 A sigmficant kick shall be defined as one that 1s managed by shutting 1in the weil to circulate out
the kick or that 1s managed by going on choke and requinng an mcrease m mud weight exceeding
3/10ths of one pound per gailon to control The following data 15 required date and time of the
kick, total depth of the well at the time of the kick, surface casing depth, size and cementing data,
imit1al and final mud weights, shut i drill pipe pressure, shut in casing pressure, or any other
pressure measurement or information used to deterimine the mud weight necessary to control the
kick
6 The depth, rate and mud weight on all water flows must be reported
7  Upon completion of the pnmary cementing operation, the annular flwd level around the
production casing shall be momtored for a rummum of 4 hours after cementing Operators shall
maimntain the ability to monitor the annular flurd level and keep the hole full The amount of mud
that 15 used to keep the hole full shall be recorded If mud volumes 1n excess of twenty (20)
barrels are necessary to keep the hole full, the loss of fluid shall be reported to the COGCC
immedrately
For all notifications contact COGCC Northwest Area Colorado Area Engineer Jaime Adkins via e-mail
at Jaune adkins @state co us or in urgent cases at 970-285-9000(0), 970-250-2440(C)
Thank you for cooperating with these requirements
Bnan Macke, Director
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WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY
PUCKETT WGV 21-,22-23-697
SEC. 23, T6S,R97 W, 6th P.M.
GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Beginning at the town of DeBeque, Colorado; travel Northwesterly on
County Road 204 for 5.4 miles to an existing access road Turn right and
travel this road for 16.9 miles to the proposed access road. Turn left and
travel Southerly 0.2 miles to the location.




FORM

2A State of Colorado

Rev 98 Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Surte 801, Denver Colorado 80203 {303) 894 2100 Fax (303) 894-2109

DRILL SITE/ACCESS ROAD RECLAMATION FORM

unless a Federal 13-point surface plan 1s included  Also required are a minmum of two
photographs (site and access road) Soil and plant community informatien from United
\ States Natural Resources Conservation Services (USNRCS)

FOR QGCC USE ONLY

RECENED
APR -h 01

(This form shall be submitied n duphcate with the application for permit-to-drill (OGCC Form 2) C OGCC

1 OGCC Operator Number 96850 4 Contact Name and Telephone

2 Name of QOperator Walliams Production RMT Company Howard Harris

3 Address 1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 3, Swite 1000 No (303} 606-4086

Complete the
Attachment Checklist

Opar  OGCC

Dril ste and access photographs

X

City Denver State co 2 80202 Fax ___(303) 629-8285 [ COE Section 404

5 Well Name and No Puckett WGV 21-23-697 6 County Garfield

7 Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Menidian) NWNW 23 68 97w 6th P M

Pre-Drilling Information
Current Land Use

8 Crop Land [] limgated ] Dry Land [ mproved Pasture [_] Hay Meadow ] crP
9 Non-crop land (] Rangeland [] Tember ] Recreational [T] Other eseaios) Native Pasture

10 Subdvided ] Industnal [C] Commercial (] Residential
Attach color photographs of dnll site and access road; identify each photo by date, well name and location.

Soils

11 Soll map units from USNRCS survey  Sheet No 24 Soi Complex/Senes No 67
Soils Senes name Tosca Channery Loam Honzon thickness (ininches) A 0-8' ,B 8-15"

.C 15-24"

25 o 80% Slopes Honzon thickness (ininchesk A

24-60"

Soils Senes name Honzon thickness (in inchesy A B
Honzon thickness (in inches) A B

Plant Community

Complete this section only if operations are to be conducted upon pon-crop land
12 Plant species from [] USNRCSor  [X] Field Observation Date of Observation _ 11/26/06
List ndwidual species

13 Check one predominant plant communty for the drill ste
[] Dsturbed Grassland  (Cactus, Yucca, Cheatgrass, Rye, Thistle)
[7] Grassland  {Bluestem, Grama, Wheatgrass, Buffalograss, Fescue, Oalgrass, Brome)
[x] Shrub and BrushLand  (Mahogany, Oak, Sage, Serviceberry , Chokecherry)
|:] Plains Deciducus Ripanan  (Cottonwood, Willow, Aspen, Maple, Poplar, Russian Olive, Tamarnisk)
[ Mountain Corufer Riparian  (Spruce, Fir, Pondercsa Pine)
[] Evergreen Forest Land  (Spruce, Fir, Pondercsa Pine, Lodgepole Pme, Juriper, Pinyon)
[] Aquatic  (Bullrush, Sedges, Cattall, Arowhead)
] Tundra  (Alpine, Willow, Currant, Raspberry)
Other (describe)

|14 Was an Army Corps of Engineers Seclion 404 Permi filed? [ Yes I'x] No If yes, attach appropriate documentation

Comments

| hereby certify that |, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the proposed dnll ste and access road, that | am familiar with the
condiions which presently exist, that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct, and complete

Print Name Howard Harns J

Signed LL“_\\_‘O_#W\ Trtle Sr Engineenng Technician Date ({ / L/ 27
L T 7 3




State of Colorado '

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Sute 801, Danver, Colorado 80203 Phone (303)894-2100 Fax (303)894-2109
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DRILLING COMPLETION REPORT

This form is to be submitted within 30 days of the setting of production casing, the plugging of a dry hole, the deepening

RECEIVED

or sidetracking of a well, or any time the wellbore configuration 1s changed  If the well 1s deepened or sidetracked a new FEB 0 4 2[“]“
Form 5 1s required !f an attempt has been made to complete/produce a well, then the operator shall submit Form 5A
(Completed Interval Report )} If the well has been plugged, a form 6 (Well Abandonment Report) 1s required
i COGCC
1 QGCC Operator Number 96850 4 Contact Name Complete th
2 Name of Operator  Williams Production RMT Company ~ AngelaJ Neffert AuachnTgnTt(e:r:eikllst
3 Address 1515 Arapahoe St, Tower 3, Suite 1000 Phone (303) 606-4398
City Denver State CO Zip 80202 Fax  (303) 629-8285
OF OGCC
5 APl Number 05 045-14154-00 ~ 6 County Garheld Logs
7 WellName PUCKETT - Well Number WGV 21-23-697 ~ Diectional Survey™ |X
8 Location (QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mendhan) NENW Sec 23-T6S-RITW ~ DST Analysis
FNL/FSL FELFWML
Footage at surface  [1182°  ~ 003 7] [FwL] |ooe Anaysss
As Drilled Lattude WAITING ON AS BUILTS _ :As Dnlled Longitude Crt summary*
GPS Data o o L e
Date of Measurementrw PDGP Reading GPS Instrument Operator's Name ‘___L
FNUFSL FEL/FWL -
** If drectional, footage at Top of Prod Zone |742‘ | |FNL | |1944' l Sec. Twp, Rng NENW Sec 23-T6S-RI7TW
FNLFSL FELFWL
** | directional, footage at Bottom Hole [fa0 " ] [L]  [1934 7] [FWL ]Sec, Twp, Rng NENW Sec 23-TeS-R97TW
9 Field Name Grand Valtey 10 Field Number 31200 15 Well Classification
11 Federal, Indian or State Lease Number oyl Jonix Jeas
12 Spud Date  (when the 1st bit hut the dirt) 13 Date TD 14 Date Casing Set or D&A Coalbed DDlsposa1
9/14/2007 9/24/2007 9/25/2007 Stratigraphic
16 Total Depth 17 Plug Back Total Depth Enhanced Recovery
MD g260° TVD* 9238 MD 9140° ™D |__|Gas Storage
Oberservation
18 Elevations One paper copy of all electric and mud logs must be submitted, | |Other
GR 8581" -~ KB 8598 along with one digital LAS copy as available
19 List Electric Logs Run
CBL, Reservorr Monitor Tool Elite , #1.U40
20 CASING, LINER and CEMENT
*If Cement Band Log was not run, submit contractor's cement job summary for each stnng cemented
Csg/Tool
Csg/Liner Setting Number of Cement
String Hole Size Size Csg/Liner Top Depth sacksemt | Cement Top | Bottom CBL* Calculated*
Conductor 24" 18" 48# 45 25 Surface 45' , Visual
Surface {13 1/2" 9 5/8" Surface 2771 1539 SFC o f2rTe / Visual
Production |7 7/8" 41/2" Surface 9281" 825 - |esoc / Jozer X
Stage, Squeeze, Remedial Cement Job
Stage, Squeeze, Remedial Cement Job
I l I
Stage, Squeeze, Remedial Cement Job
Liner
Liner
21, FORMATION LOG INTERVALS AND TEST ZONES
Measured Depth Check If applies All DST and Core Analyses must be submitted to COGCC
FORMATION NAME Top Bottom DST Cored COMMENTS
\ Surface Pressure =(#
« Mesaverde//, /0P K |6100°
Cameo ° 8570 WAITING ON AS BUILTS |
Rollins 000’

| hereby certify that the statements made n this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete

Print Name Apgela J Nelfert E-mal Angela Neifert@Williams com
Signature Title Permit Technician

Wools 2/ Wduds
g U

Date 0 { [30/02
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5A State of Colorado a2 o
Fevi2% ) Oil and Gas Conservation Commission RECSVED
1120 Lincoln Street, Sunle 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone (303)894-2100 Fax (303)894-2109 Sl
COMPLETED INTERVAL REPORT FEB 04 mﬁ

The Completed Interval Report, Form 5A, shall be submitted within thirty (30} days of completing a

formation (successful or not), when a formation 1s temporanly abandoned or permanently abandoned, 00@ Cg

for a recompleticn, reperforation or restimulation, or when a formation 1s commingled Fill out a
section for each formation Attach as many pages as required to fully describe the wark List in order

of completion
1 OGCC Operator Number 96850 4, Contact Name Complete the
2. Name of Operator ~ Williams Production RMT Company ~ Angela J. Nefert Agzg;;;:;‘t
3 Address 1515 Arapahoe St , Tower 3, Suite 1000 Phone (303) 606-4398

Cry Denver State CO Zip 80202 Fax (303) 629-8285

OP OGCC

5 APiNumber 05-045-14154-00 — 6 County' Garfield wellbore diagram|x
7 Well Name PUCKETT -~ Well Number WGV 21-23-697 -
8 Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mendian) NENW Sec 23-T6S-R97W -~
FORMATION: Cameo / Wiliams Fork -~ Status [ Praducing |
Treatment Date 10/18/07 Date of First Produchon this formation  10/27/2007
Perforafions  Top 7395" < Bottom 8869° No Holes 111 Hole size (42"
Provide a brief summary of the formation treatment OpenHole []

3753 Gals 10% HCL, 1168196 # 20/40 Sand, 13633 Bbis Sickwater, CO2 125 TONS (Summary)

This formation 1s commingled with ancther formation LAEH |

Test Information

Date 01/01/08 Hours 24 Bbls oil Mcf Gas 1089~ Bbls H,0

Calculated 24 hour rate Bbls o1l 1] Mcf Gas Bbls H,0 0 GOR
Test Method Flowing Casing PS| 1202 Tubing PSt 1163 7 Choke size 1464"
Gas Disposition L Sold J Gas Type Dry j BTU Gas !_DQ AP Gravity Oil
Tubing Size 2 3/8" Tubing Setting Depth 8736'  Tbg setting date 10/25/07 ~ Packer Depth
Reason for Non-Production

Date formation Abandoned Squeezed Yes DNO If yes number of sacks cmt
Bndge Plug Depth Sacks cement on top

FORMATION: Status [

Treatment Date Date of First Production this formation

Perforatons Top Bottom No Holes Hole size

Provide a bnef summary of the formation treatment Open Hole D

This formation 1s commingled with another formation 1
Test Information.

Date Hours L Bbls oil Mcf Gas Bbls H,0 -
Calculated 24 hour rate Bbls ol Mcf Gas Bbis H,0 GOR
Test Method Casing PSI Tubing PSI Choke size

Gas Digposition L J Gas Type r —I BTUGas __ APl Gravity Ol
Tubing Size Tubing Setting Depth Tbg setting date Packer Depth
Reason for Non-Production

Date formation Abandoned Squeezed DYes DNo If yes number of sacks cmt
Bridge Plug Depth Sacks cement on top

| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, carrect and complete
Print Name Angela J Neifert Emall angela nerfert@Willams com

Signature Tﬂ/ i) (}Og\ Q / l M Q,(%'/ Title Permit Techmclan  Date 6 | / J_}f)/ 08
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State of Colorado 20B1368 FOR OGCC USE ONLY
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission —~ = - _
1120 Lincoln Street, Surte 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone (303)894-2100 Fax {303)894-2109 ‘ P = EBV E@
Ufo=a ™
CERTIFICATION OF CLEARANCE AND/OR CHANGE OF OPERATOR \
. [FEB 04 2008
This form should be completed and filed by the New Operator  Submit original plus one copy. Use Page 2 of
Form 10 for multiple wells changing from the same operator to the new operator or when the "Change of
Transporter/Gatherer" on multiple wells are the same This form is not to be used for Well Name changes or C@GCC
Status changes Form more information/codes, see www oil-gas state co usfforms It s the Operator's
responsibility to mail approved copies to the new Transporter andfor Gatherer for each weli hsted
J Operator Bond Status
1 OGCC Operator Number 96850 4  Contact Name and Phone Blanket
2 Name of Operator  Willams Production RMT Company -~ Angela J Nerfert
3 Address 1515 Arapahoe St, Tower 3, #1000 No 303-606-4398 | ]Jindwidual
City Denver State CO Zip 80202 Fax 303-629-8285
Change of Operator X |Add/Change Transporter or Gatherer
Effective Date Effective Date 10/27/2007 ~

Complete This Section for a New or Individual Well:

Well Name & Number
WGV 21-23-697 ~

APl Number
05-045-14154-00 ~

Location (QtrQdr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mendian)
NENW Section 23-T6S-RO7TW, 6thPM

Date of First Production Date of First Sales
10/27/2007 Gas 10/27/2007 Qi
Add [] pelete Add [] oelete
Product: ol D (as |Product: D o] Gas
Name of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No Name of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No
Semcrude LP 10018 Bargath Inc 10128
Address Address
6120 S Yale, Suite 700 1515 Aprahoe Strest, Tower 3 Suite 1000
Cry State Zip Cry State Zip
Tulsa OK 74136 Denver CcO 80202
Area Code and Phone Number Area Code and Phone Number
(918) 388-8100 |(303)-572-3800
[] add [] petete [[] Add [] vetete
Product D Qi D Gas IProduct: D ol D Gas
Name of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No [Name of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No
Address Address
|ICity State Zip |ICity State Zip

Area Code and Phone Number

Area Code and Phone Number

Remarks

The undersigned certifies that the rules and regulations of the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorade have been complied with
except as noted above and that the transporter(s) 1s (are) authonzed to transport the oil and/or gas produced from the above described well and that this
authorization will be valid untl further notice to the transporter named herein or untl cancelled by the Colorado Ol and Gas Conservation Commission

Name of Buyer or Current Operator

Name of Selling Operator

Wilhams Produgtion RMT Company
Signature M /V u// ﬂ M RLEJahe 0 / / Signature Date
oY U [/ 30/08
Print Name \./ T T Print Name Title
Angela J Nerfert * Permit Technicran
OGCC Approved: a'“ﬁg’ ; ;99-2"’" Title @/ </" Date é"'/ ? ’g

LY
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RECEIVED
o Willigme.
APR -b &~

4/2/07 C
C 0 G C T EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
Tower 3, Suire 1000
1515 Arapahoe Street

Puckett Land Company Detver, CO 80202
5460 South Quebec St , #250 303/572-3900
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 303/629-8282 fax

Colorado Qil and Gas Commission Notice Rules
WGV 21-23-597 & WGV 22-23-597

NENW Section 23-T55-R97W

Garfield County, Colorado

Dear Mr Puckett

The Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission adopted a statewide standard regarding
surface owner notificatton of oll and gas drilling operations To meet obligations set forth in the
rule, Willams Production RMT Company 1s providing notice of our intent to move in equipment to
begin earthwark and commence driliing operations on the above subject wells at a location in the
NE4 NW/4 of Section 23-T5S5-R97W  The wells will be dnlled directronally from a newly
constructed well pad Wilhams plans to commence operations on or about July 1, 2007

The new rule also requires consultation with you or your designee with regard to location of roads
and equipment According to the rule, we are providing a postage-paid, return-addressed
postcard for you to express your preference for a tme and place for such a meeting and to
indicate If you will designate someone for consultation Please feel free to call If the postcard 1s
inconvenient Note that this consultation requirement may have already been met through the
process of setting damages or negohating a surface use agreement If this is the case, no

response 1s necessary

The new rule also requires posting a sign on your property to inform your tenants, if any, the
general public of our intent to dnll  You may wawe this requirement by contacting our
representative  You, as the landowner, are responsible for notfying any affected tenants of the

operations

For consuttation or further information please contact Scott Brady at (970) 285-7377

Sincerely,

e Gt

Howard Harris
WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY

Attachment
COGCC Brochure - Infermation For Qil and Gas Operators, Surface Owners and Surface

Tenants




February 28, 2007

Puckett Land Company

ATTN Robert E Puckett

5460 South Quebec St , #250
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

RE Well Name Location

ECEIVE
R 31 ey

WISEAMS -IDEN

C0GCC

!Illlélllllllllll!l Il

Wllhams

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
Tower 3, Swite 1000

1515 Arapahoe Street

Denver, CO 80202

303/572-3900

303/629-8282 fax

Puckett WGV 21-23-697  NE/ANW/4 of Section 23, Township 6 South, Range 97W, 6 P M
Puckett WGV 22-23-697  SE/ANW/4 of Section 23, Township 6 South, Range 97W, 6"PM,to
be directionally dnlled from the pad of the Puckett WGV 21-23-697

described above

Dear Mr Puckett,

Please execute below to acknowledge the following

o  Puckett Land Company 1s the surface owner of the well locations refeienced above and 1s

hereinafter referred to as “Surface Owner”

e Williams Production RMT Company (“Williams™)} and Surface Owner have reviewed the well
locations and related access roads and have entered into a Surface Use Agreement for same

¢ Puckett Land Company hereby waives the thirty (30} day notificatton requirement of the Colorado

(1l and Gas Conservation Commission: Rule 305 for the wells referenced above

Sincerely,

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY

‘Lo fndoand.

Roxann Eveland
Landman II

Surface Owner
Puckett Land Company

ame .‘Ie_@r-u\ V. Prck e

Title Pres, Jen—

Date

3/23/0%
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. Williams Production RMT Co. o RECEEV ED

WGV 21-23-697
Grand Valley Field FEB 04 2008

SHL 1182' FNL 2003' FWL (NEM NW/4) BHL 740 FNL 1934’ FWL (NE/4 NW
Section 23-T6S-RO7TW 6th PM "CoGee

Garfield County Colorado

Formation Tops
{Measured Depths) Conductor 24” Hole 18" casing/liner 0-45° 25 Sks
Cmt @ Surface - {Cmt circ to surf during cmt job)

9-5/8" 32 3# ppf Csg Set @2771"
In 13-1/2" Hole W/1539 Sks

Top Cf Cement 6300°

Mesaverde @ 6100"

Perforations
Cameo @ 8570

7395-7595' Mesaverde
7633-7835" Mesaverde
7923-8049' Mesaverde
8100-8209° Mesaverde
8271-8540' Mesaverde
8620-8869° Cameo

Tubing String 2-3/8" Set @8736"

PETD @ 9140'
TMD @ 9260’

TVD @ 9238° 4-1/27, 11 6 ppf Csg Set @9281" W/B25 SX




FORM
2

Rev 12/05

State of Colorado
Qit and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Coloradn 80203 Phane: (303)894-2100 Fax({303)854-2109

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO:
Drib, L __Joeepen, [} Re-ermer, E:] Recomplete and Operate

oE ET 3 ll'as
- cmomnu

_:-‘r"""\’-|‘1 4 ;_J

-

aon -t G
2. TYPE OF WELL Refiling . Plugging Bond Surety ID#
o[ | aas coaBD[ ] OTHER: Sidetrack c0Go
SINGLE ZONE MULTIPLE ZONES[ | COMMINGLE ZONES : Complete the
Attachment Checklist
3. Name of Operator: Williams Production RMT Company 4, COGCC Cperator Number: 98850 ‘ QP COGCC
5. Address: 1515 Arapahoe St., Tower 3, #1000 . APD Orig & 1 Capy X
City: Denver State;  CO Zip: 80202 Form 2A X
6. ContactName:  Howard Harris Phone: 303-606-4086 Fax. 303-629-8285 - Well location plat X
7. WellName: Puckett Well Number: WGV 22-23-697 . {Topo map X
8. UnitMame {ifapply . = - s T oo CTTTTT \Minetallease map - (X
8. Proposed Tota! Measured Depth: 3266 Surface agrmt/Surety  [X
WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 30 Day nofice letter X ftilr ¢
10. QtrQir: NENW Sec: 23 Twp: 85 Rng: 97W Meridian:  6th P.M. Deviated Drilling Plan ~ |X
Lafitude: 39512450 Longitude: 108,189714 Exception Location
FRGFSC FELEWE Request
 Footage At Sutace:  [1196 1986 b [ew] Exception Loc Waivers
1. Field Name: Grand Valley Figld Number: 31280 H2§ Centingency Plan
12. Ground Elevation: 8581 13. County:  Garfield * |Federal Driling Permit
14, GPS Data: .
Date of Measurement:  11/26/2008 PDCP Reading: 21 Instrument Operator's Name: Mark Bessie
15, lfwellis: Directional D Horizantal (highly deviated), submit deviated drilling plan. Bottombhole Sec Twp Rng:  SENW 23-TES-R97W
FNLFSL FELFWL FNUFSL FEUFWL
Footage At Top of Frod Zone: (2017 1964 , [Fwat Bottom Hole:  [2017 [1984 R
16. Is location in a high densiy area (Rule 503b)7 [ ] Yes No
17. Distance to the nearest building, public road, above ground uility or railroad: ~ Aprox 7754 (CR 26) (WG 21-23-897 pemit Submitledt)
18. Distance to Nearest Property Lire: Approx 1196' SHL 19. Distance to nearest well permitted/completed in the same formatic Approx 1256 From BHL
20. LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION .
Obijective Formation(s) ~ Formation Code Spacing Order Number {s) . Unit Acreage Assigned to Well . Unit Configuration {N/2, SE/4, etc.)
* |Williams Fork ) - WMFK 510-20 {10 Acre Density) 160 - ] NW/4
21. Mineral Ownership: Fee State Federal Indian Lease #
22. Surface Ownership:  { X JFee State Federal Indian
23. s the Surface Owner also the Mineral Owner? | Yes [ X |No Surlace Surety ID#
23a.f231s Yes: Is the Surface Owner(s) signature on'the lease? Yes No
23b. 1 23 is No: -Surface Owners Agreement Attached or | ~_|$25,000 Blanket Surface Bond D$2 000 Surface Bond E]S&S 000 Surface Bond
24, Using standard QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease descraptlan upan which this proposed wellsite is located (attach separate sheet/map if you prefer):
See Aftached
25. Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Ling: Approx 1964' BHL 26.  Total Acres in Lease: Approx 9180
DRILLING PLANS AND PHOCEDURES
27. 1s H2S anticipated? D Yes - No If Yes, attach contingency plan.
28. Wil salt secticns be encountered duing drilling? D Yes | X {No
29, Will salt {>15,000 ppm TOS CI} or off based muds be used during drilling? : Yes X jNo
30. If questions 27 or 28 are yes, is this Iocation ir a sensitive arsa (Rule 903)7 Yes No I 28, 29 or 30 are "Yes" a pit permit may be required.
31. Mud disposal: Cifsite Onsite )
Method: Land Farmlng D Land Spreading D Disposal Facifity E Other:  Evaporation and Bac'dilling
NOTE: The use of an earthen pit for Recompietion fluids requires a pit permit (Rule $05b.) If airigas driling, notily local fire officials,
String ] Size of Hale Size of Casing Weight PerFool |- Setting Depth Sacks Cement Cement Botiom Cement Top
Surface 14 34" 9 5/8" 32.34 B 364 2761 Girc Cmit to Ste 2761 Surface
Production |7 78 4 112" 11.64 3266 Crt 200' above uppermmesaverde sand

32. Bop Equmenl Type: m Annular Preventor II] Double Ram D Rolating Head r:l None

33, Comments L

34, Initial Rule 306 Consultation fook place on {date) e I/ 77 was waived, or is not required. Provide supporting documentation if consultation
has been waived cr if good faith effort did not result in consultation.

PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED.

I hereby certify that a complete permit package has been sent tc the applicable Local Government Designee(s), and all statements made in this form are
to the best of Iy knowledge, true, correct, and complete.
§

G
Signed: o e [ Print Name: Howard Hartis

Title: Sr. Engineering Technician Date: Yfnf o7 Email:

Howard Harris@Wiliams.com

Based on the information provided herein, this Application for Permit-to-Drill complies with COGCC Rules and applicable arders and is hereby approved.

COGCC Approved: /S o0 2., /f?% : Director of COGCC e, O05-/5 O
= d/ S 4 "
Permit Number: } @ m ? ? Yy Q@ ? Expiration Date: g5 - / /7/ B 08

API NUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:

W05 )i 5S-00

AGES:

SEE ATTACHED P

| CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND
{ NOTICE . TO OPERATORS



co,,;“‘mm i gy Lt I

Rav 12/05
1120 Lincoln Street, Surte 801, Denver, Colorado bucus r‘llvl .\. w--, + 2109 R ir'.: C E— ! \T"} E D
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT To. 20030/07

[ZI Drll, D Deepen, E:I Re-enter, D Recomplete and Operate APR 21,707
% T

—_

2 TYPEOF WELL Refiling Pluggrng Bond Surety ID#
on[] aas coasen[ | OTHER Sdetrack COGLE
SINGLE ZONE MULTIPLE ZONES] | COMMINGLE ZONES = Complete the
- Attachment Checklist
3  Name of Operater Williams Producton RMT Compary 4 COGCC Operator Number 96850 OP _|coGee]
5 Address 1515 Arapahoe St, Tower 3, #1000 APD Ong & 1 Copy X
Cty Denver State €O Zp 80202 Form 2A X |-
6 ContactName  Howard Hams Phone 303-606-4086 Fax 303-629-8285 Well location plat X ~
7 WellName Puckett WellNumber WGV 2223637 ¥ [Topo map x | —
8  Unit Name (if appl) Mineral lease map X -
9  Proposed Total Measured Depth 9266 Surface agrmt/Surety  |X
WELL LOCATION INFORMATION , 30 Day notice letier ~ [X ¥
10 QirQtr NENW < Sec 23 7 Twp 68 - Rng 97w < Mendian  6thP M Ceviated Dnling Plan  |X o
Lattude 39512450 7 Longtude 108 189714 * Exception Location
i — > FECTWL Request
Footage At Surface |§86 jl IFWL | Exception Loc Warvers
11 FieldName Grand Valley ~ Field Number 31290 - H25 Contingency Plan
12 Ground Elevaton 8581 ~ 13 County Garfield -~ Federal Drilling Permit
14 GPSData .
Date of Measurement  11/26/2006 s PDOP Reading 21 Instrument Operator's Name MarkBesse

15 ffwells  [X]Drectonal ] Honzontal (nghly deviated),  submt deviated cning plan  Bofiomhoe Sec Twp Fng  SENW 23765 Ro7W
FNLFSL FNLFSL FEUPWL|

Foolage At Top o Prod Zone 17 ][]  [1g64 -AtBonomHole m [FNU (1964 T L

16 1slecation in & high density area (Rule 6030)? D Yes m No

24  Using standard QtrQfr, Sec, Twp, Rng format enter entire mineral lease descnption upon which thig propesed wellsita is located (attach separate sheetmap if you prefer}
-~
See Aftached

17 Distance to the nearest bullding, pubhc road, above ground utility or railroad Aprox 7754' (CR 26) (WGV 21 23697 permit Submittec)
18 Distance to Nearest Property Line Approx 1198' SHL " 19 Distance to nearest well permitted/completed in the same formatic__Approx 1256' From BHL | i
20 LEASE, SPACING AND POOLING INFORMATION
Qbjective Formation(s) Formation Code Spacing Oreer Number {s) Unit Acreage Assigned to Well Urut Configuration (N/2, SE/4, etc )
Willams Fork WMFK_~ §10-20 (10 Acre Density) 160 - Nw/4 -
21 Mineral Ownership Fee - State :|Federal :Ilnd|an Lease #
22 Surface Ownership Fee State Federal | Indian
23 |s the Surface Owner also the Mineral Owner? Yes |L No -~ Suriace Surety ID# "
23a 112315 Yes Is the Surface Owner(s) 5|gnature on the lease? :' Yes DNO
23b 112315 No E]Surlace Qwners Agreement Attached gp”” I $25,000 Blanket Surface Bond |:|$2.000 Surface Bond D$5,000 Surface Bond

25 Distance to Nearest Mineral Lease Line Approx 1964' BHL ~ 26  Total Acres in Lease Approx 9180 ~~

DRILLING PLANS AND PROCEDURES

27 IsH2S anticipated? D Yes E(] No If Yes, attach contingency plan

28 Wil salt sactons be encountered duing driling? L_]Yes [ % jNo
29 Wil salt {>15,000 ppm TOS CI) or cil based muds be used during drlling? Yes X |No
30 U questions 27 or 28 are yes, 1s this location In a sensitve area (Rule 903)? Yes No I 28, 29 or 30 are "Yes" a pit permit may be required
31 Mud disposal Offsite EI Onsite
Method Land Farming I:l Land Spreading I:I Dispesal Facility [T] Other  Evaporation and Backfilling

NOTE The use of an earthen pi for Recompleton fluids reguires a pit permit (Rule 808b 3 ' anfgas driting, noty focal fire officals

String Size of Hole Size of Casing Weight Per Foot Setting Depth Sacks Cement | Cement Bottom Cement Top
Surface 14 314 % 5/8" 32 3# & 364 2761 Circ Cmi to Sfc 2761 Surface
Production 7 7/8" 4 1/2" 1164 9266 Cmt 200’ above uppermdmesaverde sand

. {Stage Tool

32 BOF Equpment Type Izl Annular Preventor m Double Ram |___| Rotating Head D Nong
33 Comments |

P

34 Intial Rule 306 Consultatron took piace on (date) 3 23/ 77 waswawed, oris notrequired Prowvide supporting documentation if consultation
hag been waived ar f good faith effort did not result tn consultatran
PERMIT SUBMITTED TO COGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 306 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED
| hereby certify that a complete permit package has been sent to the applicable Local Government Designee(s), and ali statements made in this form are,

to the best of yknowledge true rrect, and complete
Signed Pnnt Name  Howard Hams

Title Sr Enginesnng Technician Date o / 2/ o7 Emal Howard Harns@Wllams com

Based on the information provtded herein, this Application for Permii-to-Dnll complies with COGCC Rules and applicable orders and 1s hereby approved

COGCC Approved Director of COGCC pe 05 7507
Permit Number 0 7 1 6 9 2 Expiration Date 05‘ /6/ ’057
API NUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY
>045-/4]55-00 ~
SEE ATTACHED PAGES ’

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL AND
NOTICE TO OPERATORS

AT e Y A i
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PUCKETT WGV d 23-697

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

THE OPERATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH RULE 321, AND IT SHALL BE THE
OPERATOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT THE WELLBORE COMPLIES
WITH SETBACK REQUIREMENTS IN COMMISSION ORDERS OR RULES PRIOR
TO PRODUCING THE WELL

24 HOUR SPUD NOTICE REQUIRED SEE NEW NOTICE GARFIELD COUNTY
RULISON FIELD NOTICE TO OPERATORS APPLIES TO THIS WELIL. ALL
NOTIFICATION VIA E-MAIL JAIME ADKINS@STATE CO US

THE PROPOSED SURFACE CASING IS MORE THAN 50' BELOW THE DEPTH OF
THE DEEPEST WATER WELL WITHIN 1 MILE OF THE SURFACE LOCATION
WHEN CORRECTED FOR ELEVATION DIFFERENCES THE DEEPEST WATER
WELL WITHIN 1 MILE IS 120 FEET DEEP

PRODUCTION CASING TOP OF CEMENT MUST BE VERIFIED WITH CBL.




NOTICE TO ALL OPERATORS
DRILLING WILLIAMS FORK FORMATION WELLS IN GARFIELD COUNTY
SURFACE CASING DEPTH AND MODIFICATION OF LEAKOFF TEST REQUIREMENTS
JUNE 23, 2006 (Amends May 3, 2001 Notice)

Based on the evaluation of the leakoff test data, drilling histortes and reservoir parameters for Williams
Fork Formation wells 1n Garfield County, the surface casing setting depth requirements specified in the
September 22, 1998 policy statement amended May 3, 2001 will remam 1n effect Surface casing leakoff
tests will be performed at the discretion of the operator with the excepiion of additional leakoff test
requirements that may apply tn the Grand Valley Field as required by an earlier notice  The following
conditions are to be attached to all Permuts-to-Dnll for Willitams Fork Formation or deeper gas wells 1n
Garfield County

The following shall be required in the Rulison Field Overpressured Area
1 The Rulison Field Overpressured Area 1s defined as (see attached map)
Township 6 South, Range 94 West, Sections 9, 15-23, 26-35
Township 7 South, Range 94 West, Sections 2-6, 8-10, 11, 15, 16
2 Surface casing must be set at a mimimum depth of 1100 feet

The following shail be required 1 all fields 1n Garfield County
1 Notify the COGCC Northwest Area Engineer 24 hours prior to comimencing wellsite
construction, setting of conductor pipe, well spudding, runmng all casing and any cementing
operations so that COGCC staff may have the opportumty to witness All notification shall be
given via e-mail whenever possible
2 Surface casing shall be set at a mumumum depth of ten percent (10%) of the total depth of the well
3 Al lost circulation zones, gas kicks and water flows shall be reported to the COGCC Northwest
Colorado Area Engmeer as soon as feasible within twenty-four (24) hours of occurrence
4 Sigmaficant lost circulation shall be defined as a mud loss 1n excess of 100 barrels and which
requires shut down of operations for an hour or longer to pump lost circulation matenal and
rebuld pit volume The following data 1s required depth, mud volume lost, whether or not a kick
ensued, mud weights before and after lost circulation, and procedures used to regain circulation
5 A sigmficant kick shall be defined as one that 1s managed by shutting 1n the well to circulate out
the kick or that 1s managed by going on choke and requiring an increase 1 mud weight exceeding
3/10ths of one pound per gallon to control The following data 1s required date and time of the
kack, total depth of the well at the time of the kick, surface casing depth, size and cementing data,
initial and final mud weights, shut iz drill pipe pressure, shut in casing pressure, or any other
pressure measurement or information used to determme the mud weight necessary to control the
kick
The depth, rate and mud werght on ail water flows must be reported
Upon completion of the primary cementing operation, the annular flud level around the
production casing shall be monitored for a munimum of 4 hours after cementing Operators shall
maintain the abihity to monitor the annular fluid level and keep the hole full The amount of mud
that 15 used to keep the hole full shall be recorded  If mud volumes 1n excess of twenty (20)
barrels are necessary to keep the hole full, the loss of flud shall be reported to the COGCC
immediately
For all notifications contact COGCC Northwest Area Colorado Area Engineer Jaime Adkins via e-mail
at jaime adkins @state co us or 1n urgent cases at 970-285-9000(0), 970-250-244(C)
Thank you for cooperating with these requirements
Bnan Macke, Director

-1
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apR -4 07
c0GCC

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY
PUCKETT WGY 21-,22-23-697
SEC.23,T6S,R97 W, 6th P.M.
GARFIELD COUNTY, COLORADO

Beginning at the town of DeBeque, Colorado; travel Northwesterly on
County Road 204 for 5 4 miles to an existing access road. Turn right and
travel this road for 16.9 mles to the proposed access road Turn left and
travel Southerly 0.2 miles to the location
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FORM FOR OGCC USE ONLY
2A State of Colorado RECEIVED
Rev 599 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Sude 801, Denver Colorado 80203 (303} 894-2100 Fax (303) 884-2100 MJR - ‘q 0-‘

DRILL SITE/ACCESS ROAD RECLAMATION FORM C
(This form shall be submitted in duplicate with the application for permit-to-drill (OQGCC Form 2} C 0 GC

unless a Federal 13-pont surface plan 1s included  Also required are a minimum of two
photographs (site and access road) Soil and plant commundy information from United
\States Natural Resources Conservation Services (USNRCS)
1 OGCC Operator Number 96850 4 Contact Name and Telephone
Complete the
f
2 Name of Operator Williams Production RMT Company Howard Harmis Attachment Checklist
3 Address 1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 3, Suite 1000 No (303) 606-4086 Oper  OGCC
Drill se and access pholagraphs A
Crty Denver State co  Ip 80202 Fax ___(303) 629-8285 [ToE Setion 404 documeniaen
5 Well Name and No Puckett WGV 22-23-697 & County Garfield
7 Locaton {QQhr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mendian) NWNW 23 6S 9TW G6thP M
Pre-Drilling Information
Current Land Use
8 Crop Land [] Irmgated [_] Dry Land [ Improved Pasture [_] Hay Meadow O cmp
9 Non-crop land (X] Rangefand (] Timber [] Recreational [ Other (desenve) Naive Pasture
10 Subdwided ] industral (] Commercial [] Residental
Attach color photographs of dnll site and access road, identify each photo by date, well name and location
Soils
11 Soil map units from USNRCS survey  Sheet No 24 Soll Complex/Senes No 67
Soils Series name Tosca Channery Loam Honzon thickness {ininches) A 08,8 Bl ,C 15-24"
25 to 80% Siopes Hanzon thickness (n inches)y A 24-60°
Solls Senies name Honzon theckness (ininchask A B ,C
Honzon thickness (in inches) A B ,C
Plant Community
IComplete this section only if operations are to be conducted upon non-¢rop land
12 Plant spectes from [] USNRCS or [XI Field Observation Date of Observation  11/26/06
List individual species
13 Check one predominant plant community for the drilf site
[:I Disturbed Grassland  (Cactus, Yucca, Cheatgrass, Rye, Thistle)
[:| Grassland  (Bluestem, Grama, Wheatgrass, Buffalograss, Fescue, Oatgrass, Brome)
[i} Shrub and Brush Land  {Mahogany, Qak, Sage, Serviceberry , Chokecherry)
[:l Plains Deciduous Ripanan  (Cottonwood, Willow, Aspen, Maple, Poplar, Russian Olive, Tamarnsk)
[] Mountain Corufer Ripanan  (Spruce, Fir, Ponderosa Ping)
[:l Evergreen Forest Land  (Spruce, Fir, Ponderosa Pine, Lodgepole Pine, Juniper, Pinyon)
[:] Aquatic  {Bulirush, Sedges, Cattail, Arrowhead)
[] Tundra  (Alpine, Willow, Currant, Raspberry)
Other (describe}
|‘|4 Was an Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit filed? {7 Yes Ix] No It yes, atiach appropriate docurnéntation
Comments

I hereby certify that i, or persons under my direst supervision, have inspected the proposed dnli ste and access road, that | am famiiar with the
condrons which presently exist, that the statements made i this form ace, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct, and complete

Print Name Howard Harns

.
Signed M L,[-a,_\__ Title Sr Engingenng Technician Date 110/ ?—/ e 7
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Rev 12/05
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State of Colorado

Oil and Gas Conservation COmmlsslon
1120 Lincaln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone (303)894-2100 Fax (303)894-2109

| ||I|II||I|II|II||ll

fﬁ’fb [Jg\“ﬁ &

DRILLING COMPLETION REPORT

Thus form 1s to be submitted within 30 days of the setting of production casing, the plugging of a dry hole, the deepening FEB 0 4 2[][]3
or sidetracking of a well, or any tme the wellbore configuration 1s changed  If the well 1s deepened or sidetracked a new
Form 5 1s required  If an atternpt has been made to complete/produce a well, then the operator shall submit Form 5A
(Completed Interval Report ) If the well has been plugged, a form 6 (Well Abandonment Report) 1s required J’Mi
1 OGCC Operator Number 96850 4 Contact Name
2 Name of Operator ___ Williams Production RMT Company — Angela ) Netert Attag?:n“grl:‘g:;zkh o
3 Address 1515 Arapahoe St , Tower 3, Suite 1000 Phone (303) 606-4398

City Denver State CO Zp 80202 Fax  {303) 629-8285

OP 0OGCC
5 APINumber 05- 045-14155-00 ~ 6 County  Garfield Logs
7 WellName PUCKETT -~ Well Number WGV 22-23-697 - Dwectianai Survey* |X
8 Location (QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mendian) NENW Sec 23-T6S-R97W DST Analysis
ENUIFSL FEUFWL

Footageatsuface [1196° -~ | [FNL | [198s | [FwL] - __|Core Analysis

As Drilled Latitude WAITING ON AS BUILTS  :As Drilled Longitude Cmt summary”

GPS Data S o e

Date of Measurement |PDOP Reading 'GPS Instrument Operator's Name |

*k

If direchonal, footage at Top of Prod Zone

FNLFSL

FEL.'FWL

|2050‘ I

[FNL |

| 929’ I | |Sec, Twp, Rng SENW Sec 23-TGS RO7TW

FNLFSL FELFWL
** If directional, footage at Botiom Hole 2029 7 | (eNL] [rese 7 ] [FWL |Sec, Twp, Rng  SENW Sec 23-T6S-R97W
9 Field Name Grand Valley - 10 Field Number 31290 15 Well ClassHication
11 Federal, Indian or State Lease Number Doyl Joi [x  JGas
12 SpudDate (when the 1st bit hit the dirt) 13 Date TD 14 Date Casing Set or D&A 7CoalbedE]D|sposal
8/29/2007 7 9/11/2007 9/13/2007 Stratigraphic

16 Total Depth 17 Plug Back Total Depth Enhanced Recovery
MD 9277 “ VO™ 9249 MD 8agQ ™D Gas Storage
Oberservaton
18 Elevations One paper copy of all electric and mud logs must be submitted, _|0ther
GR 8581° ~ KB 8598 along with one digital LAS copy as available
19 List Electric Logs Run
CBL, Reservoir Monitor Tool Elite ) haD
20 CASING, LINER and CEMENT
*If Cement Bond Log was not run, submit contractor's cement job summary for each string cemented
CsgfTool
Csg/Liner Setting Number of Cement
Sining Hole Size Size Csg/Liner Top Depth sacks cmt | Cement Top | Bottom CBL* Calculated®
Conductor |24" 18" 48# 45' 25 Surface 45 IVisuaI
Surface [131/2" 9 5/8" Surface 2761 7 1698' SFC 2761 7T / Vigual
Production |7 7/8" 412" Surface 9130 7' 825’ 4950' / 91307 X
Stage, Squeeze, Remedial Cement Job
Stage, Squeeze, Remedial Cement Job
I I
Stage, Squeeze, Remedial Cement Job
Liner
Liner
21 FORMATION LOG INTERVALS AND TEST ZONES
Measured Depth Check If applies All DST and Core Analyses must be submitted to COGCC
FORMATION NAME Top Bottom DST Cored COMMENTS
Surface Pressure =0#
Mesaverde /i1 //.F & |6100°
Cameo * 8570'
Rollins 8896' BTIA!

| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete
Print Name Angela J Nerfert

Signature _@LD 0,09\ Q‘_/ ( A ?,/ AD\JL

E-mall

Title

Permit Technician

Angela Nedfert@Wilhams com

Date O/ 30/03

N



Page 1 of 1

Garrison, Penny

From: Neifert, Angela (E&P) [Angela Nelfert@Willams com}
Sent:  Thursday, June 26, 2008 4 17 PM

To. Garrison, Penny

Subject' RE Puckett WGV 22-23-697, API #045-14155

Hi Penny,

Looks like | had flying finger goofs on this well the top of the Rollins should be 8996’ not 8896
on the Form § can you mark it out for me? or do you need a sundry

Angela Nerfert
303-606-4338
| Wish You Enough!

You are never given a dream without also being given the power to make 1t true You may have to work for it,
however - Richard Bach

From: Garnson, Penny [mailto Penny.Gamson@state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 2 01 PM

To: Neifert, Angela (E&P)

Subject: Puckett WGV 22-23-697, API #045-14155

Hello Angela,
Puckett WGV 22-23-697, APT #045-14155

Please verify the bottom perf for the Williams Fork/Cameo formation for the above well The 5A is
currently showing 11 below the top of the Rollins

Thanks
Penny

Penny Garrison, Permitting Agent
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoin St , Ste 801
Denver, CO 80203
303.894.2100 x156
enny.garrison(@state. co.us

06/26/2008
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State of Colorado . 022613 A A
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 7
1120 Lincoln Strecett)Surte 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone (303)894-2100 Fax (303)894-2109 % E @r:.a E\\.{?@ @
The Completed interval Report, Form 5A, shall be submitted wathin thirty (30) days of completing a FEB 04 ZUUB
formation (successful or not), when a formation 1s temporanly abandoned or permanently abandoned i
for a recompletion, reperforation or restimulation, or when a formation 1s commingled Fill out a C@G CG
section for each formation  Attach as many pages as required to fully describe the work List in order
of completion
1 OGCC Operator Number 96850 4 Contact Name Complete the
2 Name of Operator ~ Williams Production RMT Company ~ Angela J Neifert Ag:ChEe’t“
3 Address 1515 Arapahoe St, Tower 3, Suite 1000 Phone (303) 606-4398 eekis
City Denver State CO Zip 80202 Fax (303) 629-8285
OP QOGCC
5. API Number 05-045-141556-00 -~ 6 County Garfield wellbore diagram|x
7 Well Name PUCKETT - Well Number WGV 22-23-697 —
8 Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mendian) NENW Sec 23-T6S-RO7TW -~
FORMATION: Cameo / Williams Fork — Status I Producing |
Treatment Date 10/15/07 Date of First Production this formation ~ 10/24/2007
Perforations Top 7299' g Bottom 8930’ No Holes 153 Hole size 042"
Provide a bnef summary of the formation treatment Open Hole D
6500 Gals 10% HCL, 685400 # 20/40 Sand, 17574Bbls Shickwater (Summary)
This formation 1s commingled with another formation [No]
Test Information: P
|Date 01/01/08 Hours 24 Bbls ol Mcf Gas 1119 Bbis H,0
Calculated 24 hour rate Bbls ol 0 Mcf Gas Bbls H,0 Y] GOR |
Test Method Flowing Casing PSI 1182 Tubing PSI ___ 1087 Choke size 1464"
Gas Disposition Sold Gas Type Dry BTU Gas / D gOAPI Gravity Oil

Tubing Size 238" Tubing Setting Depth 8809 3' Tbg setting date 10/31/07 Packer Depth

Reason for Non-Production

Date formation Abandoned Squeezed Yes DNO If yes number of sacks cmt
Bndge Plug Depth Sacks cement on top

IFORMATION: Status |

Treatment Date Date of First Production this formation
|Perforat|ons Top Bottom No Holes Hole size

Provide a bnef summary of the formation treatment Open Hole D

This formation 1s commingled with ancther formation 1

Test Information.
|Date Hours Bbls ol Mcf Gas Bbis H,0

Calculated 24 hour rate Bbls o Mcf Gas Bbls H,0 GOR
Test Method Casing PSI Tubing PSI Choke size
Gas Disposition Gas Type i I BTU Gas API Gravity O1l
Tubing Size Tubing Setting Depth Thg setting date Packer Depth
Reason for Non-Production

Date formation Abandoned Squeezed DYes DNo If yes number of sacks cmt
Bridge Plug Depth Sacks cement on top

| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct and complete
Pnnt Name Angela J Neifert | Emall angela neiferti@Wilhlams com

Signature / j!\f?(} V Q //( @%j{ )%’ Title Permit Technician Date # / / 20 / 0 &




&
F?BM a State fC Iorado “I"“I”““_“'"l" [L FOR OGCC USE ONLY
) i e e e RECENED
CERTIFICATION OF CLEARANCE AND/OR CHANGE OF OPERATOR FEB 04 2008

This form should be completed and filed by the New Operator Submit originat plus one copy Use Page 2 of
Form 10 for multiple wells changing from the same operator to the new operator or when the "Change of
Transporter/Gatherer” on muliiple wells are the same  This form 1s not to be used for Well Name changes or
Status changes Form more information/codes, see www oil-gas state co usfforms It is the Operator's
responsibility to mail approved copies to the new Transporter and/or Gatherer for each weli listed

_COGCC

Operator Bond Status

1 QGCC Operator Number 96850 4 Contact Name and Phone |X_| Blanket

2 Name of Operator  Willams Production RMT Company -~ Angela J Neiert

3 Address 1515 Arapahoe St, Tower 3, #1000 |No  303-608-4398 | |\ndmvdual

City Denver State  CO Zp 80202 |Fax 303-629-8285
| |
Change of Operator x |Add/Change Transporter or Gatherer
Effective Date Effective Date 10/24/2007 -~

Complete This Section for a New or Individual Well:

Well Name & Number
WGV 22-23-697 —

APl Number
05-045-14155-00 ~

Location (QtrQitr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mendian)
[NENW Section 23-TBS-R97W, 6th PM

|Date of First Production Date of First Sales
10/24/2007 Gas 10/24/2007 ]
Add [] oelete Add [] pelete
Product’ ol |:| Gas Product: D ol Gas
Name of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No Name of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No
Semerude LP 10016 Bargath Inc 10128
Address Address
16120 S Yale, Suite 700 1515 Aprahoe Street, Tower 3 Surte 1000
[cty State Zip City State Zip
Tulsa OK 74136 Denver Co 80202
Area Code and Phone Number Area Code and Phone Number
|(918) 388-8100 |(303)-572-3900
[] Add [ Delete [C] Add [] pelete
|Product: I:l (o] D Gas |Product: D (]| D Gas
Name of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No Namne of Transporter/Gatherer OGCC Transporter No
Address Address
Ciy State 2p Crty State Zip
Area Code and Phone Number Area Code and Phong Number

Remarks

The undersigned certifies that the rules and regulations of the Oll and Gas Conservation Commussion of the State of Colorado have been complied with
except as noted above and that the transporter(s) 1s (are) authonzed to transport the it andfor gas produced from the above descnbed well and that this
authonzation will be valid until further notice to the transporter named herein or until cancelled by the Colorado Ol and Gas Conservation Commussien

[Name of Buyer or Current Operator
Wiliams Prodyction RMT Company.

Name of Selling Operator

aall y 0 L odad™ o1 [30/o%

Signature Date

Print Name - ﬂ Tiy
Angela J Nelfert £~ Pemit Technician

Pnnt Name Title

Doril§ Wb,

OGCC Approved:

Date

(A L B-B

Va0,
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CUGCC EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
Tower 3, Surte 1000
Puckett Land Company E)Seiasvfgéh ogoitt;;a
5460 South Quebec St , #250 303/572-3900
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 303/629-8282 fax

Colorado Ol and Gas Commuission Notice Rules
WGV 21-23-597 & WGV 22-23-597

NENW Section 23-T55-RO7W

Garfield County, Colorado

Dear Mr Puckett

The Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission adopted a statewide standard regarding
surface owner notification of oil and gas drilling operations To meet obligations set forth i the
rule, Williams Production RMT Campany 1s providing notice of our intent to move in equipment to
begin earthwork and commence driling operations an the above subject wells at a location in the
NE4 NW/4 of Section 23-T55-R97W The wells will be drilled directionally from a newly
constructed well pad Wiliams plans to commence operations on or about July 1, 2007

The new rule also requires consuitation with you or your designee with regard to ocation of roads
and equipment According to the rule, we are providing a postage-pald, return-addressed
postcard for you to express your preference for a time and place for such a meeting and to
indicate If you will designate someone for consultation Piease feel free to call If the postcard Is
inconvenient Note that this consuitation requirement may have already been met through the
process of setting damages or negotiating a surface use agreement If this s the case, no

response IS necessary
The new rule also requires posting a sign on your property to inform your tenants, if any, the

general public of our intent to dril! You may wawve this requirement by contacting our
representative You, as the landowner, are responsible for notifying any affected tenants of the

operations

For consuiltation or further information please contact Scott Brady at (870) 285-7377

i
Howard Harnis

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY

Sincerely,

fr O

Attachment
COGCC Brochure - Information For Ol and Gas Operators, Surface Owners and Surface

Tenants
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February 28, 2007

Puckett Land Company

ATTN Robert E Puckett

5460 South Quebec St , #250
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

RE Well Name
Puckett WGV 21-23-697
Puckent WGV 22-23-697

Location

ECEIVE i
MAR 3 0 2007 vesi 2
Williams.
WILLIAMS - DEN &—
PR - O
EXPLORATT DUCTION
Tawer 3, S@ﬁ

1515 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80202
303/572-3900
305/629-8282 fax

NE/4ANW/4 of Section 23, Township 6 South, Range 97W, 6™ P M
SE/ANW/4 of Section 23, Township 6 South, Range 97W, 6"PM, to

be directionally drilied from the pad of the Puckett WGV 21-23-697

described above

Dear Mr Puckett,

Please execute below to acknowledge the foliowing

¢  Puckett Land Company 1s the surface owner of the well locations referenced above and s

heremafter referred to as “Surface Owner”

¢ Wilhams Production RMT Company (“Williams™) and Surface Owner have reviewed the well -

locations and related access roads and have entered mto a Surface Use Agreement for same

/

s  Puckett Land Company hereby waives the thirty (30) day notificasion requirement of the Colorado
1l and Gas Conservation Commisston Rule 305 for the wells referenced above

Sincerely,

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY

‘Bowrurv bndard

Roxann Eveland
Landman 11

Surface Owner
Puckett Land Company

Date

3/23/0%




T
JiC::cc g

Williams Production RMT Co.

ECEVED
WGV 22-23-697

FEB 04 2008
Grand Valley Field G@@
SHL 1196' FNL 1986' FWL (NE/4 NW/4) BHL 2029' FNL 1952' FWL (S_ELQ_IGQ;,—-——

Section 23-T6S-R97W 6th PM
Garfield County Colorado

Formation Tops

{Measured Depths} : Conductor 24" Hole 187 casing/liner 0-45° 25 Sks

Cmt @ Surface - (Cmt circ to surf during cmt job)

9-5/8" 32 3# ppf Csg Set @2761 7"
In 13-1/2" Hole W/1698 Sks

Top Of Cement 4950°

Mesaverde @ 6100

Perforations
Cameo @ 8570'

Tubing String 2-3/8~ Set @8609 3'

PBTD @ 8990’
TMD @ 9277
TVD @ 9249'

7299-7414'
7485-7646'
7714-7854'
7911-8027"
8085-8190'
8234-8405'
8448-8694'
8753-8930'

Mesaverde
Mesaverde
Mesaverde
Mesaverde
Mesaverde
Mesaverde
Cameo

Cameo

4-1/2", 11 6 ppf Csg Set @130 7" W/825 SX



FORM

15 State of Colorado

Rev 6/99 . . .
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109

EARTHEN PIT REPORT/PERMIT

FOR OGCC USE ONLY

N
This form is to be used for both reporting and permitting pits. Rule 903 describes when a
Permit with prior approval, or a Report within 30 days, is required for pits. Submit required Complete the
attachments and forms. y, Attachment Checklist
Oper OGCC
FORM SUBMITTED FOR: Detailed Sits Plan
[_]Pit Report Pit Permit oo o/ P Lora
Waler Analysis (Form
0GCC Operator Number;_96850 C(_mtaCt Name and Telephone: Source Wells (Form 28)
Name of Operator: Williams Production RMT Co Lise Qan Pt Design/Plan & Cross Sec
. No: 303-260-4538 Design Calculations
Address: 1515 Arapahoe St., Tower 3, Suite 1000 , Sensitive Area Datarm,
City; Denver State:_Co _ zip; 80202 Fax; 303-629-6255 Mud Program
Form 2A

AP Number (of associated well): 05-045-14154 OGCC Facility ID (of other associated facility): Applied For
Pit Location (Q[errl Sec, ']'WPI Rngr Merid]an); Pucket WGV 21-23-697pad (NENW of Sect. 23: TES-R97W)
Latitude: N39.512489 NADS3 Longitude: W108.189658 NAD83 County: Garfield
Pit Use: Production [T Drilling (Attach mud program) [ISpecial Purpose (Describe Use):
Pit Type: Lined [ Unlined Surface Discharge Permit:  [JYes [ Neo
Offsite disposal of pit contents: ~ [JInjection  [C]Commercial  Pit/Facility Name: Pit/Facility No:

Attach Form 26 to identify Source Wells and Form 25 to provide Produced Water Analysis resuits.

Existing Site Conditions

Is the location in a "Sensitive Area?” [ Yes No Attach data used for determination.
Distance (in feet) to nearest surface water: +/-2500'  ground water: _*+/-2000'  water wells: _+/- 1500’

LAND USE (or attach copy of Form 2A if previously submitted for associated well) Select one which best describes land use:

CropLand: [ Imigated [ Dry Land [Jimproved Pasture [CJHay Meadow CIcrp
Non-Crop Land:[£] Rangeland ~ [] Timber [IRecreational [J Other (describe):
Subdivided:  [] Industrial [CJcommercial  [JResidential

SOILS (or attach copy of Form 2A if previously submitted for associated well)

Soil map units form USNRCS survey: Sheet No; _Website Data  gqj| Complex/Series No: 57

Soils Series Name; Parachute Rhone loam Horizon thickness (in inches): A: 0-59" ;B 10
Soils Series Name: See attached Form 2A Horizon thickness (in inches): A: ; B: o
Attach detailed site plan and topo map with pit location.

Pit Design and Construction

Size of pit (feet):  Length: 100’ Width: 50° Depth: 18'

Calculated pit volume (bbls): 6,946bbls Daily inflow rate (bbls/day): 20

Daily disposal rates (attach calculations):  Evaporation: 3.9 bbls/day  Percolation: none bbls/day
Type of liner material; Ploy Thickness: _12mil

Attach description of proposed design and construction (include sketches and calculations).
Method of treatment of produced water prior to discharge into pit (separator, heater treater, other): Separator

Is pit fenced? [¥]Yes  [No Ispitnetted? [IYes [Z]No )
I hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best ofmy-kn _\_ylgdgtil.le,}reﬁt, and complete.
Print Name: Lisa Dee Signed: | L%\ S
Title: Regulatory Specialist Date: 10/07/08 -
P
OGCC Approved: Title: C ) Date;

s

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: FACILITY NUMéER:




FORM

15 State of Colorado

Rev 6/99

FOR OGCC USE ONLY
S /

Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ”@
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109

EARTHEN PIT REPORT/PERMIT

This form is to be used for both reporting and permitting pits. Rule 903 describes when a )
Permit with prior approval, or a Report within 30 days, is required for pits. Submit required Complete the
attachments and forms. y Attachment Checklist
Oper OGCC
FORM SUBMITTED FOR: Detailed She Plan
D Pit Report Pit Permit Topo Map w! Pit Lacation
Walter Analysis (Form 25)
OGCC Operator Number;_96850 Contact Name and Telephone: Source Wels (Form 26)
Name of Operator: Williams Production RMT Co Lisa Dee Pt Design/Plan & Cross Socl
= No: 303-260-4538 Design Calculations
Address: 1515 Arapahoe St., Tower 3, Suite 1000 : Sensitive Area Dalorm.
City: Denver State; Co__ 7zip; 80202 Fax; 303-620-8285 Mud Program
Form 2A
API Number (of associated well): 05-045-14154 OGCC Facility ID (of other associated facility): Applied For
Pit Locaticn (Q[errl SEC, Twp' Rng? Meridian): Pucket WGV 21-23-697pad (NENW of Sect. 23: TBS-RQTW)
Latitude; N39.512489 NAD83 Longitude: W108.189658 NADS3 County: Garfield
Pit Use: Production [ Drilling (Attach mud program) [_1Special Purpose (Describe Use):
Pit Type: Lined [ Unlined Surface Discharge Permit:  []Yes [ No
Ofisite disposal of pit contents: ~ [JInjection ~ []Commercial  Pit/Facility Name: Pit/Facility No:

Attach Form 26 to identify Source Wells and Form 25 to provide Produced Water Analysis results.

Existing Site Conditions
Is the location in a “Sensitive Area?” ] Yes No Attach data used for determination.

Distance (in feet) to nearest surface water: +/-2500'  ground water: _+-2000'  water wells: _+/- 1500’

LAND USE (or attach copy of Form 2A if previously submitted for associated well) Select one which best describes land use:
Cropland: [ Imigated [ Dry Land CJimproved Pasture [ Hay Meadow CIcrp

Non-Crop Land:[<] Rangeland ~ [] Timber [CJRecreational [ Other (describe);
Subdivided: [ Industrial [CIcommercial ~ [[JResidential

SOILS (or attach copy of Form 2A if previously submitted for associated well)

Soil map units form USNRCS survey: Sheet No; _Website Data il Complex/Series No: 57

Soils Series Name: Parachute Rhone loam Horizan thickness (in inches); A: 0-58” g 316
Soils Series Name: See attached Form 2A Horizon thickness (in inches): A: 1B ; G
Attach detailed site plan and topo map with pit location.

Pit Design and Construction

Size of pit (feet):  Length: 100" Width: 50' Depth: 15'

Calculated pit volume (bbls): 6,946bbls Daily inflow rate (bbls/day); 20

Daily disposal rates (attach calculations):  Evaporation: 3.9 bbis/day  Percolation: nhene bbls/day
Type of liner material: Ploy Thickness: _12mil

Attach description of proposed design and construction (include sketches and calculations),
Method of treatment of produced water prior to discharge into pit (separator, heater treater, other): ‘Separator

Is pit fenced? [“lYes  [INo Is pitnetted? [lYes [Z]No T

e
| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best of kgpwlec_ige, rue, co/rrecf, anchompIete.
Print Name: Lisa Dee Signe(:{ ( ﬂ_,( - i

Title: Regulatory Specialist Date; 10/07/08 /v k ﬁ '

—

OGCC Approved: Title: k——---—--g-*-"" ““'/ Date:
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: FACILITY NUMBER:




FORM

2A State of Colorado

Ray B Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Strest, Suite 801, Denver Colorado 80203 (303) 894-2100 Fax (303) 894-2109

DRILL SITE/ACCESS ROAD RECLAMATION FORM
This form shall be submitted in duplicate with the application for permit-to-drill (OGCC Form 2)
unless a Federal 13-point surface plan is included. Also required are a minimum of two
photographs (site and access road). Soil and plant community information from United
States Natural Resources Conservation Services (USNRCS).

FOR OGCC USE ONLY

1. OGCC Operator Number: 96850 4. Contact Name and Telephone:

2. Name of Operator: Williams Production RMT Company Lisa Dee

3. Address: 1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 3, Suite 1000 No:  (303) 260-4538

Complete the

Attachment Checklist
Oper  OGCC

Drill site and access photographs A

City: Denver State: CO Zip 80202 Fax.__ (303) 629-8285 COE Section 404 documentation

5. Well Name and No: Puckett WGV 21-23-697 pad 6. County: Garfield

7. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): NENW Sect. 23 T6S RO7W . 6th P.M.

Pre-Drilling Information
Current Land Use

8. Crap Land: [] Irmgated [] Dry Land [] Improved Pasture [] Hay Meadow [] CRP
9. Non-crop land: Rangeland [ Timber [] Recreational [ Other (describe):

10. Subdivided: ] Industrial 1 Commercial [C] Residential
Attach color photographs of drill site and access road; identify each photo by date, well name and location.

Soils

11. Soil map units from USNRCS survey:  Sheet No: Website Data Soil Complex/Series No: 57

Soils Series name: Parachute Horizon thickness (in inches

10-25" ;¢ 25-29"

510 30% Slopes Harizon thickness (in inches

r A

r A

Soils Series name: Rhaone Horizon thickness (ininches)y A ___ 010" ;
5 to 30% Slopes Horizon thickness (ininches). A:

10-39" ;C: 39-55"

G

Plant Community

Complete this section only if operations are to be conducted upon non-crop land.
12. Plant species from: [T] USNRCS or Field Observation Date of Observation: __11/21/07

List individual species:

13. Check one predominant plant community for the drill site:
[] Disfurbed Grassland  (Caclus, Yucca, Cheatgrass, Rye, Thistle)
[] Grassland  (Bluestem, Grama, Wheatgrass , Buffalograss, Fescue, Oalgrass, Brome)
Il Shrub and Brush Land ~ (Mahogany, Ozk, Sage, Serviceberry, Chokecherry)
[] Plains Deciduous Riparian  (Cottonwood, Willow, Aspen, Maple, Poplar, Russian Olive, Tamarisk)
[ Mountain Conifer Riparian  (Spruce, Fir, Ponderosa Ping)
[ Evergreen Forest Land ~ (Spruce, Fir, Ponderosa Pine, Lodgepole Pine, Juniper, Pinyon)
[] Aqualic  (Bullrush, Sedges, Cattail, Arrowhead)
[] Tundra  {Alpine, Willow, Currant, Raspberry)
Other (describe): Existing Location

|14. Was an Army Corps of Engineers Section 404 Permit filed? 1 Yes [x] No If yes, attach appropriate documentation.

Comments;

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the proposed drill site and access road; that | am familiar with the

conditions which presently exist, that the statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct, and complete.

Print Name:_LisaDee ____——

- = =
Signed: (/’/\CU\// 3 . Title: Regulatory Specialist Date:

10/07/08




FORM

ETATE OF

26 State of Colorado R g FOR OGCC USE ONLY

Rev 6/99 i .
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109

SOURCE OF PRODUCED WATER FOR DISPOSAL

[This form must be completed for any new disposal site and for any change in sources of produced water for an existing } Complete the

disposal site. Attachment Checklist
Qper QGCC
OGCC Operator Number: 6850 Contact Name and Telephone: Chemical Analyss of fluid
Name of Operator; Williame Production RMT Co Lisa Dee
Address; 1515 Arapahoe St., Tower 3, Suite 1000 No: 303-260-4538
City: Deaver State: €0 Zjp: 80202 Fax: 303-629-8285
OGCC Disposal Facility Number; Applied Fox
Operator's Disposal Facility Name: Puckett WGV 21-23-§97 pad Operator’s Disposal Facility Number: _ i ) el
; T o mue o i more space is required,
Location (QirQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian); ¥ENW of sect. 23: TES-RITH aliachiadditional sheet.
Address:
City: State: Zip: County; Garfield
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: AP] No: 05-045-14154 Well Name & No: Puckett wov 21-23-697
Operat{)r Name: Williame Production RMT Co Operator NO: 96850
Delete Source: Location; QtrQtr: reww Section: 23 Township;_ss Range: 87% Producing Formation: Williams Fork
1 Analysis Attached? [1Yes [CJNo Transported to disposal site via: [JPipeline CITruck  TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No:_ 05-045-14155 Well Name & No:_Puckett Wev 22-23-697
Gperator Name: Williams Production RMT Co Opera[or No: 96850
Delete Source: Location; QirQtr; xexw Section:_23 Township;_ss Range: 7% Producing Formation; Williama Fork
| Analysis Attached? [JYes CINo Transported to disposal site via: [JPipeline [(dTruck TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No;
M Operator Name: Operator No:
Delete Source: Location; QtrQtr: Section: Township: Range: Producing Formation:
] Analysis Attached? []Yes [INo Transported to disposal site via: [_JPipeline [JTruck TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No:
Operator Name: Operator No:
Delete Source: Location: QtrQtr: Section: Township; Range: Producing Formation:
] Analysis Attached? [1Yes [JNo Transported to disposal site via: [IPipeline [JTruck TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No:
|:] Operator Name: Operator No;
Delete Source: Lacation: QtQtr: Section: Township: Range: Producing Formation:
Analysis Attached? [JYes [INo Transported to disposal site via: [IPipeline [JTruck TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No:
O Operator Name; Operator No:
Delete Source: Location: QtrQtr: Section: Township: Range: Producing Formation;
Il Analysis Attached? [JYes [CINo Transported to disposal site via: []Pipeline [Truck TDS:
| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the best ofm knowledge, tW\L and complete.
Print Name: Lisa pee Signed:ul - =
Title: Regulatory Specialist Date: 10/07/08 / ! ‘\
OGCC Approved: Title; vl ) Date:

~

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY:




FORM

FOR OGCC USE ONLY

Re%ggg State of Colorado
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203 (303)894-2100 Fax:(303)894-2109

SOURCE OF PRODUCED WATER FOR DISPOSAL

(This form must be completed for any new disposal site and for any change in sources of produced water for an existing Complete the
Ldisposal site. Attachment Checklist

ETATT Qr
Sed

OGCC Operator Number: 96850 Contact Name and Telephone: Chemical Analysis ofﬂukoner _—
Name of Operator: Williams Production BMT Co Lisa Dee
Address: 1515 Arapahoe St., Tower 3, Suite 1000 No: 303-250-4538
City: Denver State; c0 _ Zip; 80202 Fax: 303-629-8285
OGCC Disposal Facility Number: Applied For
Operator's Disposal Facility Name; Puckett WGV 21-23-657 pad Operator’s Disposal Facility Number: ______ . .
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian); Nedw of sect. 23: Tes-Ra7W nare spaels Jequired,
P ! ! attach additional sheet.
Address:
City: State: Zip: County. Sarfield
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: AP| No:_05-045-14154 Well Name & No:_Puckett wev 21-23-697
Operator Name:_#illiams Producticn BMT ca Operator No;_2sss0
Delete Source: Location: QtrQtr: ¥eww Section; 23 Township;_&s Range; 27% Producing Formation: #illiams Fork
D Analysis Attached? [“JYes [CINo Transported to disposal site via: [JPipeline [dTruck TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: AP| No;_05-045-14155 Well Name & No:_Pucxett wev 22-23-597
Operamr Name: Williams Production RMT Co Operator No; 98850
Delete Source: Location: QtrQtr; Nenw Section; 23 Township:_ss Range; 27+ Producing Formation; Filliams Fork
O Analysis Attached? [JYes [INo Transported to disposal site via: [JPipeline CJTruck TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No:
O Operator Name: Operator No:
Delete Source: Location: QtrQtr: Section: Township: Range: Praducing Formation;
| Analysis Attached? [“]Yes [INo Transported to disposal site via: [“]Pipeline [JTruck TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No:
Operator Name: Operator No:
Delete Source: Location: QtrQtr: Section: Township: Range: Producing Formation:
O Analysis Attached? [JYes [JNo Transported to disposal site via: [Pipeline CITruck  TDS:
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No:
I:l Operator Name: Operator No:
Delete Source: Location: QirQtr: Section: Township: Range: Producing Formation:
Analysis Attached? [1Yes [JNo Transported to disposal site via: [JPipeline [JTruck  TDS:;
Add Source:  OGCC Lease No: API No: Well Name & No:
] Operator Name: Operator No:
Delete Source: Location: QtrQtr: Section; Township; Range: Producing Formation:
] Analysis Attached? [JYes [INo Transporied to disposa&sita-viaawEIPipgline OTruck TDS:
| hereby certify that the statements made in this form are, to the be\stefmr knoyv!edge‘,‘{?ﬁé, corpect, and complete.
Print Name: Lisa Dee Signed: 3 (e - *
Title: Regulatory Spacialist Date: 10/07/08 b
OGCC Approved: Title: el Date;

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: \\—)




Pit Evaporation Calculation

Operator Williams Production RMT

Location Name Puckett WGV 21-23-697 pad

Location Specific NENW Section 23: T65-R97W, Garfield County, Colorado

Length Width

Pit Size At Top 100 ft 50 ft
Water Surface Exposure 80 ft 30 ft
Water Surface Area 2,400 Sq Ft
Ave Evaporation Rate 40.0 inches/year.
40 inches X 1 Ft = 3.3333 Ft
1 year 12 inches ' year
3.3333 Ft X 2400 Sq Ft = 8,000 CuFt
year year
8,000 Cu-Ft X 1 bbl = 1424.76 bbl
year 5.615 CuFt year
1424.76 bbl X 1 year = 3.90344 bbl
1 year 365 days day

Estimated Average Evaporation Rate Is 3.90 bbls / day

Puckett WGV 21-23-697pad Pit Evaporation Calculations.xls Sheet1 10/7/2008 Pg 1 of 1
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STETURBANGE 80

AS CONSTRUCTED ELEVATION: 8581.1"
EXISTING DISTURBANCE: 3.6+ ACRES

FAD BOUNDARY

— ———

- - b
8565 g% g6t oo onieeder G
®

80 ] 80
SCALE FEET
WILLIAMS PRODUCTION RMT COMPANY
RIFFIN & ASSOCIATES, INC. PUCKETT WGV 21-,22-23-697
1414 ELK ST., SUITE 202 JOB No. 14736 SCALE: 1"=60"
ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82901
(307) 362-5028 REVISED: 2/4/08 EXHIBIT 2A
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